
• 

MAIN GROUP 

• FUEL TANK 
EXHAUST SYSTEM 
HEATING SYSTEM 

IllustraF^
o  

.13 

15 

4 

A 15 

1315 

16 

A 16 

\,- 

S 

01 
	

Fuel tank 
• 

01 	Fuel filler 

Gi 	pdcivated carbn container 

09  I Fuel tap 

51 	Muffler, Tail pipe 

55 Heater pipes 

55 Warm air outlet 

61 'Eberspecher stationary heater 
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 

61 	eberspacher stationary heater 
torn Chassis No. 111 2000 000 

98 	Repair kits 

ti 

Trp t-6  



4 

EXHAUSY Stai EM  
HEATING,  SYSTEM 

Fuel lank 



MAIN GROUP 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

t - 
FUEL TANK 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Quan-
tity 

7'1 I 

r! 

Type and i toad' f 
\ r 

- 

3 113 201 075 H 

4 113 201 075 L 

111 201 571 Cover plate 
113 919 131 Gasket 
113 919 133 Gasket 
N 14 130 1 Screw, fillister head 

113 201 075 P 	Fuel tank 	  
from Chassis No. 111 3044 010 
up to November 1971 

(3). 

rf 

FUEL TANK , 	 111-118, 14111401$/ 
152; M1 	

I 

1 111 201 07513 

2 113 201 075•B 

	

Fuel tank  	1 
up to Chassis No. 3 192 506 

Fuel tank 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up ,to 117 999 000 
the following parts are required: 
for Models 111-118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 4 010 994 
for Models 111, 112, 115, 116 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 
111 201 571 	Cover plate 
113 919 131 	Gasket 	 5 
113 919 133 	Gasket 	 1 
N 14 130 1 	Screw, fillister head 	 5 

	

Fuel tank  	1 	113,114,117 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to 111 3044 009 

	

* Fu'el tank 	  
from Chassis No.110 2051 248 up to 110 3100 000 	 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 	1 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 . 

use: 
for vehicles without M 26; 341 127 561 A/ 
N 20 361 2 
up to Chassis No. 118 895 514 use: 
113 201 215 	Seal 	 4 
311 201 219 A Hose 	 2 
113 201 227 A Filler neck 	 1 
111 501 159 B Retaining clip 	 3 

from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up fo 118 431 163 
use 111 201 195 and 111,201 197 

for Models 111, 112, 115, 116 use also: 

. 
• k (3) 	113 201 075 Q 	Fuel tank 	 i  	1 	113.114, 1.1„. 118. 151,1! 

from Chassis No. December 1971 	 1 	 I•.  

• Typ 1 - 9 

i Illustration 11 
Lt1 

5 



  

r•.} filler 

   



141-144 

141-144 

141-144 

141-144 

141-144 

141-144 

113, 114, 117, 118,151, 152 

113, 114, 117,118,151„152, 

111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 ,  

- 

• 141-144 

' FUEL 
MAIN GROUP 	 EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
	

Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type an 	odei 

141 

141 

201 

201 

125 

127 

1 141 201 127 A 

(2) 141 201 129 

(2)  141 201 129 A 

141 201 129 B 

(3)  113 201 129 D 

3 113 201 129 F 

(3) 113 201 129 G. 

113 201 137 

141 201 137 

(4) 141 201 139 

4 141 201 139 A 

111 201 141 

211 201 145 

5 111 201 153 

FUEL FILLER 

Rubber flap — Filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 148 000 001 up to 148 895 514 

Seal between filler nedc and drip plate 	 
from Chassis No. 148 000 001 up to 148 895 514 

Seal with rubber flap between filler neck 	 
and drip plate 
from Chassis No. 148 895 515 

e-- 
Fuel filler neck 	  

from Chassis No. 148 000 001 up to 148 895 514 

Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 148 895 515 up to Oct. 1971 

Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. November 1971 

Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to Dec. 1971 

Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. January 1972 

Fuel filler neck 
from Chassis No. January 1972 

Hose — Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 118 600 001 up to 118 895 514 

Hose — Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 148 000 001 up to 148 895 514 

Gasket — Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 148 000 001 up 10 148 895 514 

Gaskel — Fuel filler neck 
from Chassis No. 148 895 515 

-, • 
Ring, threaded — Fuel gauge 111 919 051 ". 	 

up to Chassis No. 1 —929 745 

Breather pipe — Fuel lank 	  
111 201 055 C/D/E/113 201 07513 
up fo Chassis No. 117 999 OW 

Ring, threaded — Fuel gauge 111 919 051 A/B  
from Chassis No. 1 — 929 746 up to 1 600 439' 

1 	141.144 

1 	'111-118, 151.152 

1 

.Typ 1-8 

Illustration 1'2 



1'1'1 li 1 11V Ll %.,+ ti  
!Tr,  TANK, 

EXHAUST SYSiEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 	 Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type and model 

6 	113 201 157 	T-piece — Breather pipe  	2 	111-118, 151, 152; M 1 
from Chassis No. 118000 001 

7 	113 201 167 A 	Breather pipe  	1 	111-118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 

8 	113 201 169 B 	Breather pipe  	1 

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

9 	113 201 177 	Connecting pipe — Breather pipe 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

from Chassis No. January 1972 	 1 	111,112, 115, 116; M 1 

10 	113 201 179 A 	Hose between T-piece and fuel filler neck 	 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 	1 	Scandinavia 
from Chassis No. 118 431 164 up fo 110 3100 000 	1 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	111, 112, 115, 116, 141444; 

M1 

11 	113 201 179 B 	Nose between T-piece and fuel filler neck  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

12 	113 201 179 C 	Connection hose between fuel tank and T-piece , 	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

13 	113 201 183 	Bracket — Breather pipe  	1 	111-118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 

14 	311 101 463 	Nut, hex. M B  	1 	111-118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 

15 	113 201 193 	Clip 22 mm die. — Breather pipe 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 	4 	Scandinavia 
from Chassis No. 118 431 164 	 4 

16 	113 255 737 	Clip — Breather pipe  	1 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 

17 	113 201 191 A 	Sleeve — Breather pipe  	1 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up fo 118 431 163 

18 	111 201 195 	Gasket — Plug 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 	1 	Scandinavia 
from Chassis No. 1102051 298 up to 110 2529 307 	1 

19 	111 201 197 	Plug — Fuel tank 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 	1 	Scandinavia 
from Chassis No. 1102051 298 up to 1102529 307 	1 

20 	111 201 197 A * Union for fuel tank  	1 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to , 
110 2051 297 



MAIN GROUP FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
	

Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type and model 

,-. 

• 

- 111 201 201 	Protection coil - Hose 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up fo 118 895 514 

21 	113 201 209 	Seal - Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 
from Chassis No. January 1972 

22 	113 201 215 	Seal - Fuef filler hose 	  
from Chassis No. 118 895 515 up to 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 118 431 164 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

23 	311 201 219 A 	Hose - Fuel filler ned( 	  
from Chassis No. 118 895 515 up to 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 118 895 515 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

- 113 201 221 A 	Feed pipe 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

(24) 	113 201 225 	Filter - Fuel tank 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to 111 3088 511 

24 	113 201 225 B 	Filfer - Fuel tank 	  
from Chassis No. 111 3088 512 

25 	113 201 227 	Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. January 1972 

1 

1 	113, 114, 117, 118. 151,152 
1 	111, 112, 115, 116: M 1 

4 	111-118,151, 152 
2 	141-144 
4 	111, 112, 115. 116; M1 
2 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

2 	111-118, 151, 152 • 
1 	141-144 
2 	111, 112, 115, 116; M1 
1 	113, 114, 117. 118, 151, 152 

1 	M 1: 141-144 

1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 . 

1 	113, 114. 117, 118, 151, 152 

1 	111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

(25) 	113 201 227 A 	Fuel filler neck 	  
from Chassis No. 118 895 515 up fo 110 3100 000 	1 

	
111-118, 151, 152 • 

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up fo Dec. 1971 	1 
	

111, 112, 115, 116: M1 

141 201 239 	Breather pipe  
	

1 	11-144- 
from Chassis No. 148 000001 up fo 148 431 163 

26 	111 201 261 	Retaining clip - Breather pipe  	2 
up to Chassis No. 1

/
17 999 000 

113 201 275 B 	Retaining clip,ZRubber tubing - Fuel tank 	 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 431 163 	1 
from Chassis No. 118431 164 up fo 118 895 514 	1 	141-144 • - 113 201 275 C 	Retaining clip - Hose - Fuel tank . 
from Chassis No. 118 000001 up to 118 431 163 
from Chassis No. 118 431 164 up to 118 89.5 514 

1 	Scone' 

    

Typ 1-9 

illustration 12 



EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 	 Quart- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type and model 

27 	113 201 293 	Plug - Filter opening  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

28 	N 13 826 1 	Gasket A 20X26  	1 	113, 114, 117,118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

- 113 201 399 	Grommet - Hose  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

29 	113 201 943 B 	T-piece - Breather line 	  
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 	 1 	141-144 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

- 111 201 365 	Pipe with union  	1 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up io 
110 2051 297 

30 	111 501 159 B 	Retaining clip - Fuel Bihar neck 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up 10 118 895 514 	1 
from Chassis No. 118 895 515 up to 110 3100 000 	4 	111-118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 148 895 515 	 2 	141-144 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 4 	111. 112, 115, 116; M 1 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 2 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151,152 

31 	111 201 551 	Filler cap 100 mm dia.  	1 	111-118.151, 152 
up to Chassis No. 1 -929 745 

32 	111 201 551 A 	Filler cap 80 mm dia.  	1 
from Chassis No. 1 - 929 746 up to 3 192 506 

33 	343 201 551 	Filler cap 70 mm dia.  	1 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up 10 117 999 000 

34 	113 201 551 A 	Filler cap 65 mm dia. 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 	1 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to Dec. 1971 	1 	111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 
from Chassis,No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	141-144 

35 	113 201 551 F 	Filler cap 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No, January 1972 	 1 	111, 112, 115, 116; M1 	' 

36 	111 201'557 C 	Rubber seal 58.5 X80-  	1 
Filler cap 111 201 551 A 
up to Chassis No. 3 192 506 

101 557 B 	Gasket (rubber) 78X105 -  	1 	111-118, 151, 152 
Filler cap 111 201 551 
up to Chassis No. 1 -- 929 745 

) 

G 



Typ 1-9 

Illustration 12 2-9 

FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
No. Part No. 

38 211 201 557 E 

39 113 201 557 C 

40 113 201 557E 

(38) 343 201 557 

41 111 201 571 

42 113 919 133 

43 N 14 130 1 

44 N 13 802 1 

45 111 201 621 B 

46 111 201 621 C 

47 113 201 621 

48 113 201 635 

49 N 10 240 4 

50 N 12 241 2 

51 113 201 701 

(Nan-
City Type and model 

1 

1 
1 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 
1 141-144 

113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
111, 112, 115, 116; M1 

1 

1 111. 112, 115, 116 

1 111, 112, 115, 116 

5 111.112, 115, 116 

5 111, 112, 115, 116 

1 

1 
1 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144; 

M1 

1 113, 114. 117, 118, 151, 152 

4 

4 

4 

1 113, 114, 117,118.151; 152?,' • 

MAIN GROUP 

Description 

Asbestos gasket 45.5 X68 - 	  
Filler cap 111 201 551 B 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 117 999 000 

Rubber seal 35 X54 	- 
Filler cap 113 201 551 A 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to Dec. 1971 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

Gasket - Filler cap 113 201 551 F 
from Chassis No. 111 3007 023 
from Chassis No. January 1972 

Seal 58X 69.5 - Filler cap 343 201 551 	 
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 117 999 000 

Cover plate - Tank unit opening 
Fuel tank 

Gasket - Cover plate 111 201 571 

Screw, fillister hd. AM 5X11 	 

Gasket A 5X9 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

Anti squeak - Fuel tank 	 
up to Chassis No. 3 192 506 

Anti squeak - Fuel tank 	  
from Chassis No. 3 192 507 up to 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 111 2060 001 

Anti-squeak - Fuel tank 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

Spacer - Fuel tank 	  

Bolt, hex. hd. M 8 X20 	 

Spring washer B 8 X 15 	 

Fuel trap 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 



A. I N Gb r 
FUEL 1' ^ "f" 

EXHAUST SYS11-1.1, kmAilkics SISILM 

Dunn-
tity Type and model 

1 113, 114. 117, 118, 151, 152 

3 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

4 

1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

1 

1 
1 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

1 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

* 

1 

1 

2 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

* 

2 

1 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

52 	113 201 709 	Clamping spring — Fuel imp 	 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

.53 	311 133 343 A 	Clip 9 mm dia. 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

.54 	111 127 537 A 	Clip — Fuel line 	  
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

N 20 355 1 	Hose 5X2.5 	 
55 
	

780 mm — 30 23/32 in 	 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

56 
	

345 mm — 13 1$132 in. 

(55) 
	

250 mm — 917/37 in. 
up to Chassis No. 110 3100 000 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 up to 111 3200 000 

(55) 
	

345 mm — 13 19/3z in. 
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

— 	N 20 361 2 	Hose 4X2.5 	 

57 	 630 mm — 24 13/16 in 	 

58 	 950 mm — 3713/33 in 	 

59 	 500 mm — 1911/16 in 	 

60 	 300 mm — 11 "'id in 	 

61 	 600 mm — 23 Vs in 	 

62 	 75 mm — 21$/16 in 	 

63 	 2200 mm — 86 5/6 in 	 

64 	 210D mm — 82 11/16 in 	 

65 	 1630 mm — 64 3/16 in 	 

66 	 112 mm— 413/32 in 	 

— 	N 20 363 1 	Hose 15X2.5 	 

67 	 130 mm — 5 Vs in 	 

68 	 220 mm —13 21/32 in 	 

a1.,e•.a.1,... 11 



• 

Typ S -22 

2-11 



container r1JEL Thl;f 

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATIHL, stSTEM 

r. 



MAIN GROUP 
FUEL TANK, 	 Activated carbon container,  

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING'SYSTEM 

Key 	 Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tIty 	Type end model 

ACTIVATED CARBON CONTAINER 

1 	113 201 801 A * Activated carbon container  
	

1 	M 26 

from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

2 	113 201 891 	* Expansion chamber 	  
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 110 3100 000 	1 	M 26 

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 1/M 26 

3 
	

113 809 169 	* Strap — Activated carbon container and expansion 2 
	

M 26 

chamber 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

4 	113 809 187 	* Cover plate — Expansion chamber 	  
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 110 3100 000 

	
M 26 

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 
	

M 1/M 26 

N 15 440 1 	* Speed nut B 5,5X21.1 	  
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 110 3100 000 	2 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 2 	M 1/M 26 

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 26 

6 	N 13 948 1 	* Tapping screw, fillister hd. B 5.5X25 	  
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 110 3100 000 	2 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 2 	M 	26 

from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 26 

7 	113 201 975 	* Retainer for line on floor plate  	6 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 

from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 	 151, 152 

	

4 	M 26: 141-144 

8 	113 201 977 	* Retainer — Line at fender  	6 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 	 151, 152 

113 201 993 	* Line, front between expansion chamber and 	 
activated carbon container 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 Oth up to 110 3100 000 	1 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 

151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 1/M 26 

10 	113 201 993 A * Line, front between fuel tank and activated  	1 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
carbon confainer 	 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

• 

141 201 993 	* Line, front between expansion chamber and  	1 	M 26: 141-144 _ 
activated carbon container 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

Typ 1-3 

Illustration 13 
	

2-13 



EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

cart e 't cOnfaiiler 

Key 
No. Part No. 	Description 

Quan- 
tity 	Type and model 

11 	113 201 995 	* Line, left between expansion chamber and 	 
activated carbon container 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 110 3100 000 	1 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 

151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 1/M 26 

12 	113 201 997 	* Line, rear between expansion chamber and  	1 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
activated carbon container 	 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

141 201 997 	* Line, rear between expansion chamber and  
	

1 	M 26:141-144 
activated carbon container 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

13 	113 201 999 	* Line, center between expansion chamber and .... 
activated carbon container 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up fo 110 3100 000 	1 	M 26: 113. 114, 117, 118, 

151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 1 	M 1 I'M 26 

14 	113 201 999. A * Line, center between fuel tank and activated 	 M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
carbon container 	 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 

141 201 999 	* Line, center between expansion chamber and , , 	1 	M 26: 141-144 
activated carbon container 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

15 	113 142 357 	* Gromnict  	2 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 	 151, 152 

111 971 911 	* Grommet  	2 	M 26: 141-144 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 

16 	111 201 365 	* Pipe with union  	1 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 110 2000 001 up to 110 2051 247 

17 	111 201 195 	* Gasket — Plug  	1 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 118 431 164 up to 110 2051 297 

111 201 197 	* Plug — Fuel tank  	1 	M 26 
from Chassis No. 118 431 164 up to 110 2051 297 

18 	111 201 197 A * Union for fuel lank  	1 	M 26 
from Chassis No.110 2000 001 up fo 1102051 297 

19 	113 201 943 B * T-pieco — Breather line  	1 	M 26: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 	 151, 152 

Tl 

illustratinn 1113 
	 1 



• 
Typ 1-22 

illustration 13 

MAIN GROUP 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

FUEL TANK, 	 Activated carbon container 

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Quan- 
tity 	Type and model 

— 	N 20 358 1 	Hose 4 X1.5 	  * 

20 75 mm long 3 

21 300 mm long 1 

22 130 mm long 1 

23 1630 mm long 1 

24 440 mm long 1 

25 1760 mm long 1 

26.-  710 mm long 1 



Fuel tap FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATHIG SYSTEM GOP 

21 

15 

24 

• 26 

2 	  

25

1 

 

22 	  

23 	  

da 	 4L 



1 211 209 021 A 

2 111 209 021 E 

3 111 209 095 

4 111 209 113 

5 111 209 113 A 

6 211 209 115 

7 111 209 117 A 

8 111 209 119 

9 111 209 119 A. 

10 111 209 125 

11 111 209 129 

12 111 209 131 

E.% 

• 

• 

Screw — Fuel tap filter  	1 	1111-118,151,152 
up fo Chassis No. 4010 994 

Sealing washer — Fuel lap filter bowl  	1 	111-118, 151,152-  
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 

Wing nut — Fuel tap  	1 	111-118,151,152 
up to Chassis No. 1 — 929 745, 

MAIN GROUP 
FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Fuel lap 

Key 	 Quan-• 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type and model 

FUEL TAP 	 111-118, 141-144, 151, 
152 

Fuel tap (pipe connection 6 mm)  	1 	111-118, 151. 152 
(use 122 127 593 as well from Chassis No. 
1 —929 746) 
up to Chassis No. 4010 994 

Fuel tap 	  
from Chassis No. 1 —929 746 up to 4 010 994 	1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 	 1 	111, 112. 115. 116 

Rubber cap — Fuel tap 111 209 021 DIE 	 
from Chassis No. 2 890 070 up fo 4 010 994 	1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 	 1 	111, 112.115, 116 

Seal — Fuel tap cone (fuel taps 211 209 021/A) . „ 	1 	111-118.151, 152 
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 

Seal — Fuel tap cone (fuel tap 111 209 021 D/E) 
from Chassis No. 1 929 746 up to 4 010 994 	-1 -- 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 	 1 	111, 112, 115, 116 

Circlip — Fuel tap 111 209 021 D/E 	  
from Chassis No. 1 — 929 746 up to 4 010 994 	1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 	 1 	111.112,115, 116 

Filter bowl — Fuel tap with wing nut  	1 	111-118, 151.152' 
up to Chassis No. 1 — 929 745 

Filter — Fuel lap  	1 	111-118. 151.152 
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 

Filter — Fuel tap with wing nut  	111-118, 151.152 
up to Chassis No. 1 — 929 745 

Typ 1 - 22 

Illustration 14 
	

2-17  



MAIN GRe4UP 

Key 
No. 	Part No. Description 

FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Quan-
tity 

Fuel tap 

Type and model 

13 111 209 133 Knurled nut — Fuel tap 	  1 111-118, 151, 152 
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 

14 111 209 139 Sealing ring — Fuel filter in tank 	  
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 1 111,112, 115, 116 

211 209 147 Fuel filter (in tank) 	  1 111-118, 151, 152 
up to Chassis No. 1 — 929 745 

15 111 209 147 A Fuel filter (in tank) 	  
from Chassis No. 1 - 929 746 up to 110 21200 000 1 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 1 111, 112, 115, 116, 141-144; 

M1 

16 111 209 159 Nut, hex. — Fuel tap 	  
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 1 111, 112, 115, 116 

17 N 13 030 1 Shank screw M 3.5X18 — Fuel tap 	  1 111-118, 151, 152 
up lo Chassis No. 1 — 929 745 

18 111 209 167 B Operating lever — Fuel tap 	  
(for tank 111 201 055 B/C/D) 
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 1 

from Chassis No. 4 010 995 1 111. 112, 115,116 

111 911 911 Grommet — Operating lever 111 209 167 	 1 111-118, 151, 152 

up to Chassis No. 1 — 929 745 

19 111 209 175 A Grommet — Operating lever 111 209 167 A/B 
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 1 111, 112,115,116 

20 - 111 209 181 Retaining spring — Operating lever 	  
up to Chassis No. 4 010 994 1 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 1 111, 112, 115, 116 

N 20 357 1 Hose 7X2.5 length 325 mm 	  111-118, 151. 152 
up to Chassis No, 1 — 929 745 

21 N 20 355 1 Fuel hose 5X2.5, length 325 mm 	  

111 209 189 Grommet — Fuel pipe 8 mm die. 	  2 111-118, 151, 152 
up to Chassis No..1 — 929 745 

22 111 209 189 A Grommet — Fuel pipe 6 mm dia. 	  2 



• 
FUEL TANK, 

MAIN GROUP EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

• Key 	 Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 

Fuel tap 

Type and model 

113 209 205 Plug—Hose 	  

23 111 209 211 6 Fuel line 6 mm dia. — Frame tunnel 	  1 

311 201 221 Feed pipe 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144, 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up to 117 999 000 151, 152 

24 113 201 221 A Feed pipe 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up io 110 3100 000 1 113, 114. 117, 118, 141-144, 

151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 1 141-144; M 1 

25 311 201 231 A Nut — Feed pipe 	  
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up io 110 3100 000 1 113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144. 

151, 152 
from Chassis No. 111 2000 001 1 141-144; M 1 

26 311 201 235 Gasket — Feed pipe 	  
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up to 110 3100 000 1 113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144, 

151, 152 
from Chassis No. III 2000 001 1 141-144; M 1 

TYP 1-6 

Illustration 14 
	

2-19 



Exhaust Mufflers 
Volkswagen 1200 /13001150011600 

111 251 051 0 
	

113 251 053 
without heat exchangers 	 wifhout heat exchangers 
2 tail pipe connections 

	
2 tail pipe connections 

211 251 051 13 
	

113 251 053 I. 
without heat exchangers 	 with heat exchangers 
1 fail pipe connection 
	

2 tail pipe connections 

111 251 053 
	

113 251 053 AJ 
with heat exchangers, 2 tail pipe connections 	 with heat exchangers 
flanges marked "5" 
	

2 tail pipe connections 



• 

• 

Typ 1-6 



Muffler 
Tail pipe MAIN GROUP FUEL TANK, 

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

V 	
14 

Ce 	13 

	15 

1:0 	65A) 

19 	18 

6 5 1 

9 	11 

11 

7 8 19 17 18 	 18 17 19 8 

- 

1-• 



MAIN GROUP 
FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
	 Quan- 

No. 	Part No. 	Description 
	

tity 	Type and model 

25 DIN b.h.p.=30 SAE 30=36 , 34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 44=52/53 . 46=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 50=60 

(1) 211 

1 111 

(3) 111 

2 113 

(3) 113 

3 113 

(3) 113 

251 053 Al 

251 053 

(3) 

Muffler — Exhaust 	  
(marked with "5" on pre-heating pipe 
connection flange) 
(111 298 005 and 2 X 111 298 051 are to be used) 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 

as well) 

Muffler — Exhaust 	 
from Engine No. AB 0 350 001 
from Engine No. AC 0 003 240 
from Engine No. AD 0 360 023 
from Engine No. AE 0 558 001 
from Engine No. AF 0 000 445 

up to Engine No. B 6 600 000 
up io Engine No. E 0 022 000 
up io Engine No. F 2 200 000 
up to Engine No. H 1 350 000 
up to Engine No. L 0 026 500 
up to Engine No. AB 0 350 000 
up to Engine No. AC 0 003 239 
up to Engine No. AD 0 360 022 
up to Engine No. AE 0 558 000 
up to Engine No. AF 0 000 444 

• (111 298 009 and 2X111 298 051 are to be 
used as well) 

1 	25., 30 b.h.p. 

1 	30 b.h.p. 

1 	30 b.h.p. 

1 	44 b.h.p. 
b.h.p.: M 240 

1 	50 b.h.p. 
48 b.h.p.: M 157 

1 	46 b.h.p.: M 240 

1 	47 b.h.p. 
1 	37 b.h.p.: M 240 
1 	40 b.h.p. 
1 	44 b.h.p. 
1 	40 b.h.p.: M 240 
1 	44 b.h.p. 
1 	40 b.h.p.: M 240 
1 	50 b.h.p. 
1 	48 b.h.p.: -M 157 
1 	46 b.h.p.: M 240 

1 	48 b.h.p.: M 9/M 26/ 
M 27/M 157 

MUFFLER, TAIL PIPE 

251 051 B 	Muffler — Exhaust 	  
(211 298 001 is to be used) 
up to Engine No. I —1 120 614 

251 051 G 	Muffler — Exhaust 	  
(111 298 003 and 2 X 111 298 051 are fo be used) 
from Engine No. 1 —1 120 615 up fo 3 949 222 

(111 298 009 and 2 x 111 298 051 are to be used 
as well) 

251 053 AK* Muffler — Exhaust 

113.251 053 AQ Muffler — Exhaust 	  
from Engine No. All 0 000 001 
(111 298 009 and 2 x 111 298 051 are to be used 
as well) 

251 053 	Muffler — Exhaust  	1 	34 b.h.p. 
(111 298 007 and 2X 111 298 051 are fo be used) 
up to Engine No. 7 336 419 

251 053 L 	Muffler — Exhaust  	1 	34 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 
(111 298 009 and 2 x 111 298 051 are lobe used 

Typ 1-6 

Illustration 15 
	

2--23.- 



MAIN GROUP 
FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
No. 	Part No. Description 

Quan-
tity Type and model 

25 DIN b.h.p.=30 SAE , 30=36 :34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44=52/53 , 46=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 , 50=60 

(4) 	111 251 163 E Tail pipe - Muffler (painted) 	  
from Chassis No. 1 -929746 

2 111, 112, 115, 116 

(4) 	113 251 163 D Tail pipe - Muffler (chromium plated) 	  
from Chassis No. 1 - 929 746 up to 117 999 000 2 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
from Chassis No. 1 - 929 746 2 141-144 

4 	113 251 163 C Tail pipe - Muffler (chromium plated) 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

2 113, 114, 117, 118, 151,152 

(4) 	111 251 165 B Tail pipe - Muffler 	  
up to Engine No. 1 	1 120 614 

1 25-, 30 b.h.p. 

5 	*111 251 221 Seal, 32 mm die. - Exhaust pipe 	  
up to Engine No. 3 949 222 2 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 7 336 419 2 34 b.h.p. 

6 	*111 251 223 Retaining ring, 32 mm dia. - Exhaust pipe 	 
up to Engine No. 3 949 222 2 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 7 336 419 2 34 b.h.p 

7 	111 251 233 B Retaining ring, 35 mm dia. 	- 
Exhaust pipe and tail pipe 
up fo Engine No. 3 949 222 2 25-, 30 b.h.p. 
up fo Engine No. 7 336 419 2 34 b,h.p. 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 4 30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 4 34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

8 	*111 251 241 Seal 35 mm dia. between heat exchanger and 	 
muffler (marked white) 
from Engine No. 3 949 222 2 30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 2 34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

9 	*111 251 261 B Gasket - Exhaust pipe flange 	  4 34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-. 
47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p.  

up to Engine No. 3 949 222 4 25-, 30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No, 3 949 223 6 30 b.h.p. 

10 	*111 251 263 A Gasket - Pre-heating pipe 	  
up fo Engine No. 3 972 440 

2 25-; 30 b.h,p. 

11 	*113 251 263 Gasket, sight - Pre-heating pipe 	  1 37-, 40 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 3 972 441 up to D 0 674 999 1 34 b.,1t.p. 
up to Engine No. H 1 350 000 1 44 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. L 0 026 500 1 40 b.h.p.: M 240 

Gasket, left and right - Pre-healing pipe 	 
from Engine No. H 5 000 001 up to H 5 900 000 2 44 b.h.p.: M 157 
from Engine No. B 6 000 001 up to B 6 600 000 2 47 b,h.p.: M 157 
from Engine No. D 0 675 000 2 34 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, 
AH 0 000 001 

2 40-. 44-, 46-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

2- 24 



44 FUEL TANK, 
MAIN GROUP 

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

Quani 
tity 	Type and model 

25 DIN b h p,-=30 SAE , 30=36 , 34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44=52/53 . 46=55 . 47=57 , 48=58 50=60 

12 *113 251 265 

13 *111 251 267 A 

14 N 10 239 0 

15 N 11 008 8 

16 311 101 463 

17 *111 251 269 A 

18 N 10 348 3 

19 *113 251 273 

20 111 251 291 

(20) 111 251 292 

• 21 N 11 008 8 

22 N 11 558 1 

Gasket, left — Pre-heating pipe  	1 	37-. 40 b.h.p. 
(not for M 157) 
up to Engine No. D 0 674 999 	 1 	34 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. H 1 350 000 	 1 	44 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. L 0 026 500 	 1 	40 b.h.p.: M 240 

Clip — Exhaust pipe  	2 	25-, 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 2 720 711 

Bolt, hex. head M 8 X18  	2 	25,- 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 2 720 711 

Nut, hex. M 8  	2 	25-. 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 2 720 711 

Nut, hex. M 8 self locking  	8 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

Clip 	  8 

Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43  	8 

Nut, hex. M 6 self locking  	8 

Intermediate flange left between  	1 	30 b.h.p. 
cylinder head and muffler 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 

Intermediate flange right between  	1 	30 b.h.p. 
cylinder head and muffler 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 

Nut, hex. M 8  	8 
up to Engine No. 3 949 222 

Washer 8.4 	  8 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 

Typ 1-13 

Illustration 1 5 
0 



[. 7 
16 	 

32 14 	 

15 - 

30 

4- 

23 13 24 

29 	29 

MENEEESP/ 	 Y 1 A 28 

29 Ct. 20 

28 ----- 

10 

V 	19 

18 

41121.1) - 24 
22 

' 	' • 

.MAII Id GROUP FUEL TANK 	 Heating system 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 



• 

MAIN GROUP 403  FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 	 Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type and model' 

25 DIN b.h.p.=30 SAE , 30=36 , 34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44=52/53 , 46=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 , 50=60 	v.  

HEATING SYSTEM. 	 111-118.151. 152 

(1) 	111 255 101 C 	Junction box, left  	1 	25-. 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 3 949 222 

1 	113 255 101 A 	Junction box, left  	1 	C-34 13.14) 
up fo Engine No. 7 336 419 

(2) 	111 255 102 C 	Junction box, right  	1 	25-, 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 3 949 222 

2 	113 255 102 	Junction box, right  	1 	34 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 7 336 419 

N 10 211 1 	Bolt, hex. head M 6X12 SZ  	10 

3 	N 12 105 1 	Spring washer A 6.4  	12 

4 	N 13 889 1 	Tapping screw, hex, head BZ 6.3X11  	12 

(5) 	111 255 105 C 	.Heat exchanger, left  	1 	30 b.h.p. 
(with marking "EA 70") 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 

(5) 	111 255 106 C 	Heat exchanger, right  	1 	30 b.h.p. 
(with marking "EA 70") 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 

. - 

5 	113 255 107 	Heat exchanger, left, without heater flap lever  	1 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 
(use 113 255 117 up to Engine No. F 0 767 045 . 
for Types 113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144, 151, 152 
and from Engine No. F 0 767 046 
for Types 141-144) . 4/ S 6-  - Oc(3 . D j-),----tcr 7 AL .Prjr--1--,--• 	/ 

- - — , — 
'4,..2 7 I LIP 1'c' „syjr--,,,,,-  

4 Fos riso 11.1) 7Pf 
(5) 	113 255 4084  . -; Heat exchanger, right, vithout heater flap lever 	1 	. 34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-4 

i • 1 • '... . ! 	from Engine No. 7 336 420 	' 47-, 48-.?50 b.h.py' 
(use 113 255 117 up to Engine N,,, ¢. OW 045 	 . 
for Types 113, 114, .1170-18,-1 '1-144, 1517--•1.52 
and from Engine No. FY767 046 ". 

1."t 	for Types 111-118, 151, 152) US 	1^1--.?„,.i.42.-  

Ur I',  ;- tfa 44 Ls 0 0" — 
( 
" 	—I--t 

• v--n7 -8,  r 6 	113 255 117 	Plug - Carburetor pre-heating pipe hole 	. 	x 	 , 

Typ 1 - 6 

Illustration A 15 



MAIN GROUP 
FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
	

Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

	
tity 	Type and model 

25 DIN b.h.p.-=30 SAE , 30=36 ,.34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44=52/53 , 46=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 , 50=60 

	

(7) 	113 255 147 A 	Heater flap lever - Heat exchanger, left 	 
with 50 mm dia. connection 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 up to 3 972 440 	1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 up to 8 796 622 	1 	34 b.h.p. 

	

(7) 	113 255 147 B 	Healer flap lever - Heat exchanger, left 	 
with 60 mm dia. connection 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 up fo 3 972 440 	1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34 b.h.p. 

	

7 	113 255 147 C 	Heater flap lever - Heat exchanger, left  	1 	37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 47-, 
53.1, by 	 48-, 50 b.h.p. 	 • 

0c4 mss, i4~A  

	

(7) 
	

113 255 148 A 
	

Heater flap lever - Heat exchanger, right 	 
with 50 mm dia. connection 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 up to 3 972 440 	1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 up to 8 796 622 	1 	34 b.h.p. 

	

(7) 
	

113 255 148 B 	Heater flap lever - Heat exchanger, right 	 
with 60 mm dia. connection 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 up fo 3 972 440 	1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34 b.h.p. 

	

(7) 	113 255 148 C 	Heater flap lever - Heat exchanger, right  	1 	37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 47-, 
48-, 50 b.h.p. 

	

8 	113 255 165 	Connection pipe - Heater pipe 	  
from Engine No, 3 949 223 	 2 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 2 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

113 255 181 	Outlet pipe 60 mm dia. with flaps - 
Heat exchanger, [eft 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47.-; 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

	

(9) 
	

113 255 182 	Outlet pipe 60 mm dia. with flaps - 	  
Heat exchanger, right 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

	

10 	113 255 203 E 	Cover - Warm air opening on heat exchanger left 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. E 0 022 000 	 1 	37 b.h.p.: M 240 

up to Engine No. F 2 200 000 	 1 	40 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. H 0 204 001 up to H 1 350 000 	1 	44 b,h.p. 
up to Engine No. L 0 026 500 	 1 	40 b.h.p'.: M 240 
from Engine No. B 6 000 001 up to B 6 600 DOO 	1 	47 b.h.p.: M 157 
from Engine No. AB, AC, AD, AE, AF 	 1 	40-, 44-, 46-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

AH 0 000 001 
(If carburetor pre-heating opening is not 
required, seal with t 13 255 117) 

stratian A l 3 	 r 	2 28 



15 	*111 255 285 	Screw - Clamping bush  	2 
up fo Chassis No. 116 314 086 .• 

16 	N 12 226 2 	Spring washer B 6 	  2 
up to Chassis No. 116 314 086 

17 	N 11 106 1 	Nuf, hex. AM 6 	  
up to Chassis No. 116 314 086 • 	18 	311 129 m 	•• Bolt - 	 2 
from Chassis No. 116 314 087 -  . 

(N 12 055 1 	Clamping plate 5 

SScltd-OS7  
to r from Engine No. 3 949 223 

from Engine No. 7 336 420 

• 

MAIN GROUP FUEL TANK, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 	 Quan- 	 - - 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tlty 	Type and model 

25 DIN b.h.p.=30 SAE , 30=36 , 34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44-52/53 , 46-55 , 47=57 48=58 . 50=60.: 

(10) 	113 255 294 E 	Cover - Warm air opening on heat 	  
exchanger right 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34 b.h.p. 
up fo Engine No. E 0 022 000 	 1 	37 b.h.p.: M 240 
up to Engine No. F 2 200 000 	 1 	40 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. H 1 350 000 	 1 	44 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 1. 0 026 500 	 1 	40 b.h.p.: M 240 
from Engine No. B 6 000 001 up fo B 6 600 000 	1 	47 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, 	 1 	40-, 44-, 46-. 48-, 50 b.h.p. 
AH 0 000 001 

11. 	113 255 249 	Return spring - Heater flap lever, left 	  
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34-, 37-, 40-. 44-. 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

(11) 	113 255 250 	Return spring - Heater flap lever, right 	 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 1 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 	 1 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

12 

	

2 	30 b.h.p. 

	

2 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 467, _ • 
47-, 48-, 50 

(13) 	111 255 271 A 	Return spring Heating flap in lower heater 	 
channel (dual control only) 
up fo Engine No. 3 949 222 	 2 	25-, 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 7 336 419 	 2 	34 b.h.p. 

(13) 	111 255 271 B 	Return spring - Heater flap in junction box  	2 	25-, 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. 2 939 200 

13 	113 255 271 	Return spring - Heater flap in junction box 	 
from Engine No. 2 939 201 up to 3 949 222 	2 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 5 000 001 up to 7 336 419 	2 	34 b.h.p. 

14 	*111 255 281 	Clamping bush - Heating control cable  	2 
up to Chassis No. 116 314 086 

Typ 1 -6 

Illustration A15 



 

M AIN 0! OUP 
FUEL TAM, 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATH,* SYSTEM 

Key 
No, 	Part No. 

 

Description 
Quan- 
tity 	Type and model 

    

25 DIN b.h.p.=30 	, 30=36 , 34=41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44=52/53 , 46=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 , 50=60 

19 N 10205 4 

20 113 255 	E 

21 111 501 ' "9 B 

22 *111 255 	913 

23 *111 255 ?'t 

24 N 12 434 i 

25 113 255 3 -I A 

26 N 11 651 

27 113 255 3.J1 

N12507 1  

28 211 255: 9 

(28) 113 255 3/7 A 

Bolt, hex. head M 5X10 	 
from Chassis No. 116 314 087 

Pre-heating connecting hose 520 mm - 201$/35 in. 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 
shorten to 200 mm - 7 7/6 in. - Hose, left 

shorten to 220 mm - 821/52 in. - Hose, right 

shorten to 380 mm - 14 37 /35 in. - Warm air 
adaptor 

Strip 9 mm - Heater pipe 	 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 

Link - Heating control cable 

Link pin 	  

Lock washer 4 	  

Clip 25 mm - Connection pipe 	  
from Engine No. 3 949 223 	 2 
from Engine No.7 336 420 	 2 

Washer 5,8 	  

External-tooth lock washer  	2 
from Engine No. 2 939 201 up to 3 949 222 

Cotter pin 1.5X15  	4 
from Engine No. 2 939 201 up to 3 949 222 

Pre-heating connecting pipe 900 mm - 35 7-116 in. 
from Engine No. 3 949 223 up to 4 050 000 	1 
up to Engine No. DO 079 453 	 - 	1 
up to Engine No. E 0 004 500 	 1 
up to Engine No. F 0 767 045 	 1 
from Engine No. H 0 204 001 up to H 0 874 199 	2 
from Engine No. L 0 000 001 up to L 0 019 336 	1 

Pre-heating connecting pipe 630 mm - 24'3/16 in. 
from Engine No. D 0 079 454 	 1 
from Engine No. E 0 004 501 up to E 0 022 000 	1 
from Engine No. F 0 767 046 up to F 2 200 000 

2 

1 	30-,34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 
47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 
30,34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 
47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

1 	34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 
47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

• 

4 	30 b.h.p. 
4 
	• 34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 

47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

2 

2 

4 

30 b.h.p. 
34-, 37-, 40-, 44-, 46-, 
47-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

30 b.h.p. 

30 b.h.p. 

30 b.h.p. 
34 b.h.p. 
37 b.h.p.: M 240 
40 b.h.p. 
44 b.h.p. 
40 b.h.p.: M 240 

34 b.h.p. 
37 b.h.p.: M 240 
40 b.h.p. 

IfIllgirtitInti oak 
	

2-30 



'",z1rx.Y.Ittf 

• 
- 	„ 

• • n 

' 	Typ 1-6 

Illustration  Al 5 2-.31 - 

_ 
FUEL TANK,,, 	 — 

EXHAUST SYSTEM;HEATINCi SYSTEM .1.: ;4:4 
• - 	• 

MAIN GROUP 
. . 

Dunn: 
Part No. 	Description:. 

	 tlty 	,Type and nindelr;-?;/. . 	, 

25 DIN b.h.P.=30 SAE ,'30=38 ; 34=41.8 , 37=47,'40=48/50 , 44=52/53 ,:48=85',:47=57 ; 48 58 50 ti0  
• , 	 • 	• 

. 	 • 	 .• 

29 	113 255 731. 	Clip — Connection pipe 	  

30 	N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8 	  
.up to Engine No. 3 949 222 

• 
31 	311 101 463 	Nut, hex. M 8 self-lodcing ' 	 

- from Engine No. 3 949 223 

, 	 • 
32 	111 298 101 	1 set of mounting components for heater control .. 	2 

cable 
up to Chassis No. 116 314 0136 

. Key 
. No. 

8 

33 	111 298 101 A 	1 set of mounting components for heater control .. 	2 
cable Link 111 255 309 B 	' 



OM* 

23 22 

30 

24 

37 

/Th 

7 11 10 8 18 36 3 35 	18 

MAIN GR FUEL TANK 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Warm air mallet 

17 
	

18 



;;; 	 MAIN GROUP - 

, 	. 
No. Part No- 	Description  

_ 	_ • 
FUEL TANK; 	- 	 - 	-••• 	i"A• 

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

- 	' - 

- 

• 2.5. 13IN b.h.p.=30 SAE ;_30.36.;-34=41.5% 07=47:: .40.749/5011•744.-=52/53 7746 551, 47c57,,  4858 

111 255355.:  Warm air hose between engine and body 	 
connections 50 mm dia. and SO mm dia. 
up to Engine No. 3 972 440 • 	 25-. 30 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No.8 796 622 	 2 	34 b.b.p. 

2 	113 255 355 B 	Warm air hose between engine and body 	 
connections 60 mm dia. and 63 mm dia. 
from Engine No. 3 972 441 	 2 	30 b.h.p. 
from Engine No. 8 796 623 up to DO 234 014 	2 	34 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. E 0 014 000 	 2 	37 b.h.p.: M 240 
up to Engine No. F 1 237 506 . 	 2 	40 b.h.p. 
up to Engine No. H 0„874 199 	 2 	44 Ldp. 
up fo Engine No: L 0 019 336 	 2 	40 b.h.p.: M 240 

• 

(2) . 	113 255 355C 	Warm air hose between engine and body 	 
SS Oil 	connections 60 mm dia. and 50 mm dia. 

from Engine No. 3 949 223 up to 3 972 440 
411.--,30141 from Engine No. 7 336 420 up to 8 796 622 

(2).• 	113 255 355 D 	Warm air hose between engine and body 	 
connections 50 mm dia. and 63 mm die. 

• from Engine No. 3 949 223 up fo 3 972 440 
from Engine No. 7 336 420 up to 8 796 622 

(2) 	113 2.55 355M Flexible hot air tube between engine and body 	 
connections 60 mm die, and 60 mm die. 
from Engine No. Ci 0 234 015 up to D 0 382 979 	2 
from Engine No. E 0.014 001 up to E 0 014 850 	2 
from Engine No. F 1 237-507-up to F 1 451 085 	2 
from Engine No. HO 874 200 up to H 1 003 255 	2 
horn-Engine No.'L 0 019 337 up to L 0 021 115 	. 2 

34 b.h.p. 
37 b.h.p.: M 240 
40 b.h.p. 	• 
44 b.h:p. 
40 b.h.p.: M 240 

30 b.h.p. 
x 	34 b.h.p. 

30 b.h.p. 
34 b.h.p. 

.3 	113 255 358 G 

	

Warm air hose between engine and bodY 	 
connections 60 mm dia. and 60 mm die. 
from Engine No. 'D 382 980 	.. 	• 
from Engine No. E 0 015 851 up to E 0 022 000 
from Engine No. F 1 451 086 up to F 2 200 000 
fromsEnbiriel No. H 1.003 256 u ..to H 1 350 000, 
from Engine No. L 0 021:1 	p to L 0 026 500  
up.fo Engin 	 000  
froth Engine No. AB, AC.;AD,AE, A 
AH0000001 ,4 .. 

34 b.h.p. 
' 37 b.h.p.: M 240:.  

2 	2-40 h.h.p.. , 	• 
'44 b.h,p..," 

2- 
47 131110.`4!,..r..:;;;;:f 

;-48=,,50 11): 

USEI1t 	• 	 ...... 

" .." trims En&inefhl6-,6 382 980 up to D 0.674 999 „ '   
from 	I4 Engine- o-. E.  0 0 ., : 15 851 up fo 8  022 000 - ..  

from Engine No. H 1 003 256 up to H 1 350 000 	' • 
fromEiiginii NO. F 1 .451086 up to F 2 200 000,,„,,c:.;:- .--1.:., -:23:' 

q'i i. 
'*----..1ai - ':• "-"from' Engine 'No: L'O„ 021:116 i.:06,,' c,0026509 -  ;'::-:. '"''''''"':;;-,',';'t7"-.t -4 1 °''' 

•-- ,CriiroEn6iiii-AZ 13 6'600-060: ;....;,,,,;,-,,,,-.-......: zk.:--,7...-.,..,.: T.0 .:: 	*,...,:, 	i. 
— 113"255 720 A :;.• -- 

Typ 1-6 

Illustration B 15 



Quan- 
thy . Type and model ' Description 	. 

Heating pipe, left 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

8 111 255 417 C 	Gasket between heating pipe and flexible  	2 
hot air tube 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

FUEL TAVItt., 	 -. 	- 
ENNAUS? EVSFEM; kEAVILs* i3VETEM.. • - 

b.h.p.=30 SAE , 30=36 ;34=41Z , 37=47, ,,40=49/50 :44=52/53 , 48=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 , 50=60 

from Engine No. D 0 675 000 
from Engine No. AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, 
AH 0 000 001 

2 34 b.h.p. 
2 40-, 44-, 46-, 48-, 50 b.h.p. 

• 

1 

1 

1 

111 255 409 	Gasket – Flexible hot air tube 	  

9 	111 255 419 8 	Gasket between body and healing pipe  	2 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

10 • 	N 10 216 8 	Tapping strew, hex. head M 6 X18 G 	  4 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

5 	111 255 413 	Heating pipe, left 	  
from Chassis No. 1 –929 746 up to 6502 399 

6 	111 255 413 A 	Healing pipe, left 	  
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up to 117 999 000 
(from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 
118 1016100 see 111 255 577) 

(5) 111 255 414 	Healing pipe, right 	  
from Chassis No. 1 – 929 746 up to 6 502 399 

(6) 111 255 414 A 	Heating pipe, right 
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up to 117 999 000 
(from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 
1481016 100 see 111 255 578) 

7 	111 255 415 F 

(7) 	111 255 416 F 	Heating pipe, right 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

11 	N 11 695 2 	Washer 6.1 

• . 
Insulation – Heating pipe, left 	' 	 1 

from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 ' _ 	. 

• 113 255. 423 • 

(12) 	. 113 255 423 A 	Insulation"– Heating pipe, left  	. 

from Chassis No. 1/5 000 001 up to 117 999 000 

_ 	. - 	. 
113 255 423 C Insulation – Healing pipe, left 

-- from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 
' 	 —  '1 



Kay 
' No. 	Part No.. . 	Description _ 

. 
-:Type and model. 

FIJI 

iiiiatin•:SYOTEM,--HEATING -SYSTEM 
MAIN GROUP 

14 	N 13 968 1 	Tapping screw, fillister head 13 4.8 X13 
from Chassis No. 119 000001 

15 	111 837 939 	, Concave washer 5.3 X12.5 ....... 	... 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001. 	 • 

16 	111 255.431 	Connection pipe 	 •  
from Chassis No. 1 -929 746 up fo 5 199 979 

1.7 - 	111 255 437 A 	Muffler half, upper 	  
from Chassis No. 1 -929 746 up to 3 060 710 

Typ 1-6 

Illustration B 1S 

ni1/2.1";.&134-i 

F r,  • 

(12) 	113 255 424 Insulation Heating pipe,-right 	  
from ChasSis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 

Insulation L. Heating pipe, right 	  
from Chaisis No. 115 009 001 up to 117 999000 

(12) . 	113 255 424 A 

(12) 113 255 424 B 	Insulation - Heating pipe, right 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 

211 255 427 	Adaptor bush 60 mm dia. to 50 mm die. - 	 
Heat exchanger 

(13) 11.3 255 429 A 	Distribution pipe -1 Foot level heating, 	 
rear, left 
from Chassis No.5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 

(13) 	113 255 429 B 	Distribution pipe - Foot level heating, 	 
rear, left 
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 

	

13 	113 255 429 C 	Distribution pipe - Foot level heating, rear, left .. 	1 
from Chassis No. 119 000001 

	

(13) 	113 255 430 A 	Distribution pipe - Foot level heating, ..... 	1 
rear, right 
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 

	

(13) 	113 255 430 8 	Distribution pipe - Foot level heating, 	 
rear, right 
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up fo 118 1016 100 

	

(13) 	113 255 430 C 	Distribution pipe - Foot level heating, rear, right 	1 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 



..."— M/40t1 GROUP 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

FUEL TANK, 	• 

EXHAUST SVSTEM, IMEATXIG SITSVEM 

Quan- 
tIty 	Type and model 

25 DIN b.h.p.=-30 SAE , 30=36 , 34-41.5 , 37=47 , 40=49/50 , 44=52/53 , 46=55 , 47=57 , 48=58 , 50=60 

18 	211 255 463 	Strip 62-87 mm dia. — Flexible hot air tube 	 
up to Chassis No. 118 1016 100 . 	 x 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 	 4 

(18) 111 501 159 B 	Strip — Hose connecting for flexible pipe  	4 
up to Chassis No. 3 060 710 

(19) 113 255 485 F 	Insulation — Distribution pipe, rear, left  	1 
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 118 101 6 100 

19 	113 255 485 G 	Insulation — Distribution pipe, rear  	2 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

(19) 	113 255 486 D 	Insulation — Distribution pipe, rear, right  	1 
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 118 101 6 100 

20 	111 255 499 	Rubber seal front — Distribution pipe  	2 
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 

8/66 - 	 041 black 

(20) 	113 255 499 A 	Rubber seal — Distribution pipe  	2 	34 b.h.p.: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 	 151,152 

8/63 7/64 	 043 grey-black 

(20) 	113 255 499 B 	Rubber seal — Distribution pipe  	2. 
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up to 116 1021 300 

8/64 - 7/66 	 469 anthracite 

21 	111 255 500 	Rubber seal rear — Distribution pipe  	2 
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 

8/66 - 	 041 black 

22 	113 255 511 	Adaptor — Foot level healing, rear  	1 	34 b.h.p.: 113.114,117. 118, 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up fo 5 199 979 	 151, 152 

23 	N /3 969 1 	Tapping screw, fillister head B 4.8 X 16  	2. 	34 b.h.p.: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up to 5 199 979 	 151,152 

24 	113 255 515 A 	Hose — Foot level heating, rear  	1 	34 b.h.p.: 113, 114, 117, 118, 
from Chassis No. 4 010 995 up to 5 199 979 	 151,152  

25 	113 255 529 B 	Flap — Foot level heating, rear  	1 
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 

26 	113 255 529 C 	Flap left — Foot level heating, rear  	1 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 



34 b.Ikpf • 
37 b.h.p.: M 240: 
40 b.h.p- 
44 b.h.p. 

'40 b.h.p.: M 249. .r:r'1.2:'" 

44   FUEL TANK : :-._ -., ., - _ r.-.., _.c.,,,,:., ,. , .- ... 4..,F...:.-,-...7.,:7: -....• -,--! t.---:;-•  4:-..= , , 
- - 

 

	

EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 	 -` 	—,..,.--:...a.,:kw,-g,..1 

Quan  '' • --s: . '•-•..1-Zire_W1 

	

m-  	- - .- --t--,-., -,-, ,,, .....„.t.-4,-::.. 

25 DIN 	SAE .; 30=36 34=41.5 , 37,-4 , 40=49/50 ,-4452/53 ;46=55.-i:4T;:5i 4811:58-,4501611 
• . 

(26) 	113 255 530 C "'Flap right - Foot level heating, rear t 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

(26) 	111 255 537 A 	Flap left - Foot level heating, rear 	  
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up fo 118 1016 100 

MAIN GROUP 

Key 
No. 	Part No. Description. 

0 

	

27 	113 255 541 

	

28 	113 255 547 

	

29 	311 255 547 

	

30 	N 17 471 0 

• 31 	311 255 563 A 

	

32 	111 255 577 

	

(32) 	111 255 578 

	

33 	211 817 879 

	

34 	411 821 141 

	

35 	113 255 720 A 

1 

2 2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

1 

Knob - Flap 	  
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 

Spring clip - Flap 
from Chassis No. 5 199 980 up to 6 502 399 

Cable - Flap 	  
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 

Connector 	  
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 

Spring clip - Flap 	  
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up to 117 999 000 

Elbow - Heating pipe, left 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 

Elbow - Heating pipe, right 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 

Rubber seal - Elbow 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 

Tapping screw, hex. head - Elbow 	  2 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 up to 118 1016 100 

- 	( 	• 

Insulation - Warm air hose betwee engine 	 
and body 
from Engine No. D 382 980 
from Englio.  No. 	E 0  015 851 9 to E 0 022 000 

1-1731.3 Engine No. F 1 451 086/up to F 2 200 000 	2 • 
• from Engine No. H 1 003 256 up to H 1350 MO -- 2 -- 

from Engine No. L 0 021 116 up to L 0 026 500 	2 
2 
2 
•..._ 

141-144 

' 	46;;;48,k50'b.hri 

:7"14"t4-L, 

(26) 	111 255 538 A 	Flap right - Foot level heating, rear 	  
from Chassis No. 115 000 001 up fo 118 1016 100 

(26) 	311 255 553 B 	Flap - Foot level heating, rear 
from Chassis No. 148 000 001 

up to Engine No. 13 6 600 000 
from Engine No. AB, AC, AD, AE, AF, 
AH 0 000 001 

TIT 1 .6  

. Illustration B 15 



- M-G • E10
• • FUER-IMAM, 	_ 	_ • . t 	. . 

." EXNAUS4 SYSTEM;11-0EAYIVIC5 SVSIEZA 7: 7. 

Quan- • 
tity-- 	Type and model 

Key • - 
No. - 	-Part No. • Description — - 

7 	7-7  

- 	36 113 255 761 A Bracket for hot air tube between engine and body 
to luggage compartment floorplate 
from Chassis No. 119 000 001 

• 

37 311 921 143 Tapping screw, hex. head 	  2 

2- 38 



77.7TrAn-ia,17.2t.-.,..7....-7, 



— Lo • • 	9A. 

FUEL TANN 	- 
EIINAUS7,51TSTEM 
NEATINGAySVEI4 

Healing systenri  



MAIN 'GRO-UP;..--... 

- Kai. -- 
No. 	Part No: 	description - • • - 

FUELTANK. '• •• ', Stationary heater 
EXHAUST SYSTEWHEAHHO''SYSTEM 

ype and model 
Quan-. 

EBERSPACHER STATIONARY HEATER 
up.  to Chassis No: 110"3100 000, 

-„ M 60: 111-118, 151. 152 

111 261 115 	Seal :7:- Heater plug  	1 

- 311 261.119 	Seal 	Thermo sWitch, 	  

-"i 

9 	N 13 961 2 	Tapping screw, fillister head B 3.9X13 

111 261 183 	Boot - Exhaust pipe - 
—from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

10 	111 261 185 - 	Sealing ring : Exhaust pipe. 	  

- 111 261 265 ' Bracket - Healer 	  
- 	up to Chassis No. 117 999 000 

- 111 261 265 A 	Bracket - Heater 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

Typ 1-1 

Illustration 1 6 2-41 - 

 

 

1 	111 261 125 	Combustion air pipe 	  

2 	N 13 968 1 	Tapping screw, fillister head B 4.8X13  	1 

3 	311 261 135 B 	Hose - Combustion air pipe  	1 
(shorten to 135 mm) 

- 111 261 137 	Seal - Combustion air pipe 	  

4 	311 813 453 	Grommet - Combustion air pipe 	  1 

111 261 141 	Heat exchanger 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 
(up to Chassis No. 117 999 000 use 111 261 395, 
311 261 399, 311 261 455 and N 13 956 2 as well) 

6 	111 261 145 	Exhaust pipe  	1 

7 	N 13 961 2 	Tapping screw, (Mister head B 3.9X 13 	 

8 	111 261 165 	Air intake pipe 	  
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 



MAR GROUP FUEL TANK, 	 Stialonory,  heater 
EXHAUST SYSTEM, HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 	 Qum- 
No. 	Part No. 	i'escri aeon 	 tity 	Type and mod , 

11 	N 10 212 3 	3o11, 1 .ix. head M 6 X12  	2 

12 	N 12 127 2 	ShalCe-1,,  if washer A 6.4  	2 

13 	N 11 00C .._ 	1 'ul, I 	,A 6  	 2 

14 	311 261 . : 	Lnurk. d r.... I — over plate  	2 

15 	111 261 3 5 	Casing 	 i 

16 	311 261 3' 5 	Bonded , ,bor mounting  	2 

17 	N 12 006 2 	Spring . 'her B 6  	4 

18 	N 11 006 2 	Nut, he ' :''1. 6  	4 

311 261 :3 	Warm t 	w with fl.ps 	 
up In 	asses No. 116 1021 300 

19 	111 261 3 	Warm 	-lbow with flaps  	1 
from 	ssis No. 117 000 001 

20 	N 11 147 	Cap nu! 	6  	1 

21 	311 971 9; ..; 	=)rorp.n. t  	1 

22 	113 955 El 	;:nop - ;''3p 	  
154- 	 466 • ; ier beiuti 

23 	311 261 3:5 	Islay 1.. '',Ift  	1 

24 	311 261 al 	Seal — ' ' ,rm air elbow  	1 

25 	• 311 261 3 -. 5 	kir out: 	 1 

26 	 no Ione- 	ivailable 

27 	311 261 a 9 	;?..adial '.., 	ver wheel 	 1 

28 	111 261 3 5 	Motor I ling housing  	1 
(up 1 	hassis No. 117 999 000 use 111 261 141, 
311 2 399, 311 261 455 and N 13 956 2 as well) 

0 

) • 

Illustration / 6 2-42 



Key 

	-tatr_•**,-,ett 

-4.74•72 

30 	31126(401 	, Motor ‘V 	 

311 261 403 	Motor 12 V 

31 	311 261 431 	Carbon brushes 

.- ....' - ., ,.... _. . , 	. . 
- - FUEL TANK,- '" "''' - "---, 	- - 	_Sidi, - 

._.• 
----IA  Al N -, GROUP      7.-  t• 	,....  

--,- EXHAUST SYSTEMMEATINO SYSTEM ,----'7'7'-i.-'0.-44i..2-41-1E_*•-r. 
.:. ----,-,-,..i.,..,.411%.,41....:.-^,--0..- .t,. 	..,,',t-,.-ri.,---,..,..-  -,4-1.-4.,.......3....-441,..M.o...,-.....poa.4...,!,.....42Au4,..--t,,,..-2.1-4,..M.,r ...v.  - 	 ... - - 	. 

32 	311 261 435 	Cap — Carbon brushes 	  2 

33 	311 261 445 	Condenser 	  1 

34 	 no longer available 

- 311 261 453 	Rubber seal — Motor 	  1 
up to Chassis No. 116 1021 300 

35 	111 261 453 	Rubber seal — Motor 	  1 
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 

36 	311 261 457 	Axial blower  	1 

- 111 261 465 	Fuel pump 6 V 	  1 
from Chassis No. 119 208 685 

37 	311 261 465 	Fuel pump 6 V 	  1 
up to Chassis No. 119 208 684 

- 111 261 467 	Fuel pump 12 V  	1 
from Chassis No. 119 208 685 

311 261 467 	Fuel pump 12 V 	  1 
up to Chassis No. 119 208 684 

38 	311 261 473 	Bakelite-cap (black) — Fuel pump 	  1 

39 	311 261 475 	Contact plate with Contacts — Fuel pump 	 

40  311 261 485 • _Diaphragm — Fuel pump 	  

41 	311 261 489 	Clip — Fuel pump 	  

42 	111 261 491 - 	Fuel suction and return pipes with tank connection 	1 

Typ 1-22 

Illustration 1 6 2.:43 



MAIM 'CROUP 
FUEL TANK, 	 Stationpry henget 

EXHAUST SYSTEM, NEATEN* SYSTEM 

Key 
No. Part No, 

43 311 261 495 

44 111 209 129 

45 311 261 511 

46 111 261 513 

111 261 513 A 

47 N 13 814 2 

111 261 517 

48 311 261 517 

49 311 261 525 

50 N 13 811 1 

51 N 13 830 2 

52 311 261 533 

53 311 261 545 A 

54 311 261 549 A 

55 311 261 551 

56 311 261 555 

57 311 261 561 

58 ' 	N 17 722 2' •  

Quan- 
.seri; on 	 thy 	Type and mode' 

el fl 	 1 

elk): washer - Filter bowl  	1 

k 'ur 	icket  	1 

up! Chassis No. 116 1021 300 

.clio oipe from filter to pump  	1 
up t Chassis No. 119 208 684 

' ctioi pipe from filter to pump  	1 

iron :hassis Na. 119 208 685 

r ske• A 14X18 DIN 7603  	2 

I nip -, essure pipe  	1 

Iron :hassis No. 119 208 685 

I- .rnp vessure pipe  	1 

up t > Chassis No. 119 208 684 

J, ,f car 'er  	1 

C isket A 10X13.5  	1 

4  -kr.' 1 8X12  	1 

:., aim - Jet carrier  	1 

I • 2..I j. 	0.325  	2 

r el je 0.75  	1 

f- eater plug  	1 

F. •sisin ice - Healer plug 6 V  	1 

N. Irnimg lamp 12 V  	1 

13Mb J 12 V 2 "At  	1 

2 -44 



Type and model 
. 	 • ' 

• 

• 

• 

- - FUEL TANK, 	 z!--zt - 	• 	Stationary heater --- 
MAIN-GROUR, 	

-r7 

Key 
No. 

. _ 

Part No.. 	';- --,-.-.---;ttescription .̂ 	. 	, 	. 	 - tity 

59 311 261 571 A, 

	

. Thermo switch 	. 	. 	 .... 
' 	. 

	

' 	, : 	• 	• 
: 

• 

N 21 097 1 Seal — Thermo switch ' 	  1.  

60 311 261 575 Quartz bar 	  1 

. 	. 	, . 	• 

61 311 261 581 Safety switch 	  1 

62 N 20 082 1 Grommet 21.5X28 — Protective cap 	  1 

63 311 261 595 Protective cap 	  1 

64 111 937 093 A Connector with fuse 	  1 

65 111 129 929 Fuse 25 	 1 

66 111 261 661 Gasket 	  2 

67 111 261 777 Cover plate 	  
up to Chassis No. 117 999 000 

1 

111 261 777 A Cover plate 	  
from Chassis No. 118000 001 

1 

68 111 261 781 Bracket, front 	  1 

69 111'261 785 A Bracket, rear 	  

70 N 10 210 7 Boll, hex. head M 6X10 	  1 

71' N 12 226 2 	_ Spring washer B 6 	  1 	.• 

• 
72 N 11 006 2--  Nut, hex. M 6 	  1 

73 111.261 793 A Air circulation pipe — Front portion 	  
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

- 	1 

74 111 261 795 Air circulation pipe — Rear portion 	  
from Chassis No. 117 000 001 up to 117 999 000 

1 

Typ 1 -22 

Illustration 1 6 
	

2-45 



Key 
No. Part No. 

111 261 795 A 

311 261 995 

75 111 261 995 

113 937 197 

MAIM GROUP 
FUEL TANN, 	 Sianancey healer 

EXHAUST SY:, , EM, HEATING. SYSTEM 

Air circulatior. pipe — Rear portion  	1 
from Chas• s No. 118 000001 

Instruction cc ler — Filler cap  	1 
up fo Chassis No. 117 999 000 

Instruction pla:a — Fuel filler flap  	1 
from Chassis No. 118 000 001 

Clip  	1 

Quan,  
Description 	 tity 	Type and model 

A 17 



4  e- 	,:,,,7.1itt_A-(7- sse  

LLi 
	 Typ 1-2 



Stationary heater 

60 

6 	 68 6; 92 9 89 53 
49 50 49 52 

36 

83 2  

Rt-L 

63 3 0 
55 
49 

56 
54 	 

-------- 	
6 

14-5 e 	
76 

4 

77 

41) 	12 

13 	 

72 

39 36 
33 34 82 

35 36 37 40 N94 

87 84 85 86 
66b1  

93 

10 

11 

7 

2-48 



gen, -rlai.:45-",..-psormorpra.--A 

HAUMSYSTEM-47.. 
7,7:-.MEAIING7SYStEK=t- 

—, 
. _ ,14.1 

ii 

-28 	 

.)4.4411 ,,IA 

• .••• 	r• • • 

) 	• 

ustrilion A16 



O 



from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 1 	111-118,151,152;M1 

(1) 	' 	311 261.103 E 	Healer 12 V 	  
1 	M 26 

2 

(3) 

311 261 115 B 	Gasket - Heater plug  	1 

311 261 117 	Gasket - Jet carrier 	  
up to Chassis N$.• 111 3200 000 	 1 

3 	311 261 593 A 	Gasket - Fuel feed connection 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 	 1 

- . .4.- 4,--. 4iAt'f-,-,..--• • 

.:._- _FUEL TANK,: EXHAUST. SYSTEM 	
, . 	,,,,,,_,,,,,,_..,;,..-i,4.....,,&_-.4,-. - .._ 

' --- ""' • - - ' 
HEATINOSYSTEM 	-V - 	

.
_4 

 
14.4 

.,,2,- -,4,' , 	 .. 	 — . „ , t'64.5.,.;b4,1,...1....s,,A,..., 
 

from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

, 
	

^ Kiy •  	. 	- 	• 	- - - 	- -- - - - -- .. .Quen7.: '.......;=,.- 	--', 	
, 

7 .1  ' . -  m i-  7, r  Vs'  '” -IL.  ' No. ---' - :-., part No:!-:',-,..4---,---Deacription ----.---,- c•-- - .--•---•-- -.,--,,----77.;----;,_--tity.- -..:--;--;Type and modei-,,---4,---,i4-4.,1: 	al i,.:,it.. 	-.   

	

--, 	, 	• 	- !). ft--'!--i 

STATIONARY HEATER 
Ebersiiiicher 

'from Chassis NO. 111 2000 001 

311 261 103 B 	Heater 12 V 	  
up fo Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

311 261 103 C *Heater 12 V 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

311 261'103 D 	Heater 12 V 	  

(1) 

• - J.  

-ht 60: 111-118,151,1ii; 
mi;m26 

1 	111-118„151,152; M 1 ,• 

1 M 26 

4 	311 261 135 B 	Hose for combustion air pipe  	1 

(5) 	311 261 141 B 	Heat exchanger 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 	 1 

5 	311 261 141 D 	Heat exchanger 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

6 	411 261-143 	Seal - Fuel overflow pipe 1 	  

7 	'N 20 361 2.•••• . 	4 X2,5 for fuel overflow .7. • . 	.• 	• 
550 mm -.2121/32 in, -. 

- 770 mm-̀ 30 stis in. 

113. 2618 	155 	Cover, plate 	
_ 

from Chassis No. 111. 2000 001 

9 	31.1 261 295 A - Knurled nut = Cover plate 	  

Typ 1-10 

Illustration  Al 6 • 

rirft.7,ry,” 

2-49 

S 



FUEL TANK, EXHALP T SYSTEM 

HEATING SYSTEM (41 M \ ill GROUP 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

Quan-
tity Type and model 

(10) 111 261 125 A Combustion air pipe 	  1 111, 112,115, 116; M1 

10 113 261 167 A Combustion air pipe 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

(11) 111 261 139 Gasket - Combustion air pip,: 	  1 111.112, 115, 116; M 1 

11 113 261 177 Gasket - Combustion air pipe 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151. 152 

(12) N 13 970 1 Tapping screw, tillister head B 4.8 X 9.5 	 1 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

12 N 13 968 1 Tapping screw, fillister head 	1  4.8 X 13 	 1 113, '14, 117, 118, 151, 152 

13 181 261 185 A Gasket - Exhaust pipe 	  

14 311 261 199 Gasket - Combustion air pi, 1 

(15) 111 261 265 B Bracket, front - Cover plate 	  1 111, 112. 115, 116; M 1 

15 113 261 265 Bracket, front - Cover plate 	  1 '113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

- N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8X15 	  1 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

- N 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 	  1 111, •12, 115, 116; M1 

16 N 10 239 0 Br ,lt, ,hex. head M 8 X18 1 113 	'., 117,118, 151, 152 

(17) 111 261 269 Bracket, rear - Cover plate 	  1 111,112,115, 116;M 1 

17 113 261 26° Bracket, rear - Cover plate 	  1 113, • i4, 117, 118, 151, 152 

N 11 525 2 Washer A 8.4 	  1 111, 	12, 115, 116; M 1 

18 N 10 241 3 Bolt, hex. head M 8 X 22 	  1 113, 4 14, 117, 118, 151, 152 

19 113 261 302 Bracket, rear - Heater 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

(19) 111 261 308 Bracket, rear - Heater 	  1 111 	' 	2, 115, 116; M 1 

20 211 805 243 Spring washer 	  113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

ZI /7 



• 

S 

• 

FUEL TANK, EXHAUST SYSTEM 
MAIN GROUP HEATING SYSTEM 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

Quan-
tity Type and model 

21 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 	  1 113, 114,117, 118, 151, 152 

(22) 111 261 304 Bracket, front - Healer 	  1 111,112, 115,116;M 1 

22 113 261 305 Bracket, front - Healer 	  1 113, 114, 117,118, 151, 152 

(23) 111 261 306 Bracket, center - Heater 	  1 111,112,115,116; M 1 

23 113 261 307 Bracket, center - Healer 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

24 211 261 325 8 Bonded rubber mounting 	  2 113,114,117,118, 151,152 

\---, (24) 311 261 325 Bonded rubber mounting 	  3 111, 112, 115,116; M 1 

25 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 	  4 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 
3 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

(25) 211 805 243 Spring washer 	  3 111,112,115,116;M 1 

26 N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 	  4 113, 114, 117, 118, 151,152 
6 111,112,115,116;M1 

311 821 185 Rubber washer 	  2 111, 112, 115, 116; M1 

N 11 695 2 Washer 6.1 	  2 111,112,115,116:M1 

- N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 	  2 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 
\--- 

- N 11 006 2 Nut, hex. M 6 	  2 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

- N 12 226 2 Spring washer El 6 	  1 111, 112, 115,116;M1 

- N 10 212 3 Bolt, hex. head M 6 X12 	  1 111, 112,115, 116;M1 

27 311 261 323 Terminal 	  1 

28 113 261 369 Seal - Veni 	  1 113,114, 117,118, 151,152 

29 113 261 377 A Warm air vent 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151.152 

TOp 1-6 

illustration Al6 
	

2-si 



MAIM GROUP 
/'—` 1  ""! TA •'", EXHAUST SYSTEM 

sMEAA 

Key 	 Quan- 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 	 tity 	Type and model 

30 	311 261 377 A 	Warm air o . :, lower part  	1 	111, 112., 115, 116; M 1 

31 	111 261 387 	Warm air , r :1., upper part  	1 	111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

32 	N 23 516 1 	Clip — Warr -  it outlet  	1 	113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

33 	311 261 3B9 A 	Radial 'blown,  wheel  	1 

(34) 	311 261 395 A 	Motor loco 	, housing  	1 

up to Ch. s No. 111 3200 000 

34 	311 261 395 B 	Motor loca 	j housing  	1 
from Chr. 	No. 112 2000 001 

35 	311 261 397 A 	Clip — Mc 

	

up to Ch 	No. 111 3200 000 

36 	311 261 3'9 	Clip for m ' 	locating housing  	1 

(37) 	311 261 403 A 	Motor 12 V  	1 

	

up to CI, 	s No. 111 3200 000 

37 	311 261 1.03 B 	Motor 12 ' 	 1 

	

from Ch 	No. 112 2000 001 

(38) 	311 261 1St A 	Rubber se, l Motor  	1 

up to CI , s No. 111 3200 000 

38 	181 261 	Rubber so 	Molar  	1 

	

from Ch 	. No. 2 2000 001 

(39) 	311 261 455 	Sealing rir 	r molar locating housing 	 

	

up to CI 	i, No. 111 3200 000 

39 	311 261 455 A 	Sealing ri. 	,or motor locating housing  	1 
from Ch .s No. 112 2000 001 

(40) 	311 261 1,7 A 	Axial blow,  	1 

	

up to CI 	.is No. 111 3200 000 

40 	311 261 ;>7 B 	Axial blo v -  	1 
from Chu s No. 112 2000 001 

1 

-,,,,, 	 2-52 



MAIN GROUP 

Key 
No. - -Part No. 

• 

FUEL TANK, EXHAUST SYSTEM 
- 

---1-11EATINa1 SYSTEM:. 	 w.
- 

Type and 

311 261 467 B.  

(41) 	311 261 467 C 

311 261 673 

311 261 449 

Bracket — Fuel pump and filler' ..... . 
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

'Lock plate for bonded rubbei.mOunting 	 
from Chassis No. 112 2000,001 

181 261 471 , 	Rubber support ring — Motor seal 
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

311 261 499 A 	Gasket — Motor 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

45 	111 209 129 	Seating washer — Fitter bowl  	1 • 
up to Chassis No. II 1 3200 000 

311 261 513 ID 	Suction pipe from.filler to pump 	  
up to Chaisis No. 111 3200 000 

• 
47 	311 261 517 C Pump pressure pipe 	 •  

, 	• 	• up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 • 

N 21 055 1 	Union screw — A 2/3 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 - 

49 	V  N 13 807 1 	• Sealing ring A 13X 113 	 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

• 

50 	311, 261 519 	'Pressure regulator 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 ' 

Typ 1-6 

Illustration A16 2-53
va 

181 261 477 	• Lock ring — Rubber support ring 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

42 	311 261 489 	Retaining dip 44-64 mm dia. 	  1 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

43 	113 261 493 	Suction line from T piece to fuel filter  	1 

• 44 	131 261 275 	Fuel filter  	1 
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

(44) 	311 261 495 	Fuel filter 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 



 

MAIN C?O'"   FUEL T "11i, EXHAUST SYSTEM 
HEATIA414 5 (STEM 

Key 
No. Part No. Description 

Quan-
tity Type and model 

51 311 261 533 Strainer — Pressure regul.. 	• 
up to Chassis No. 111 	. 

1 

52 311 261 537 A Hose connection on pressure regulator 	 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

1 

53 311 261 539 B Fuel hose from pressure regulator to jet carrier 
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

1 

54 311 261 541 A Packing piece under fuel jet 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

1 

55 311 261 543 Jet carrier 	  
up to Chassis No. 111 "200 000 

1 

56 311 261 545 Fuel jet 	  
up fo Chassis No. 111 32 0 000 

1 

57 311 261 547 Plastic washer under pressure regulator 	 
up to Chassis No. 111 3 JO 000 

4 

58 N 11 367 2 Tapping screw, cheese he 	I B 3.5X9.5 	 4 

59 N 12 224 1 Spring washer B 4 	  4 

60 311 261 571 A Thermo switch 	  1 

61 311 261 575 Quartz bar 	  1 

62 • 311 261 119 Gasket — Thermo switch 	  

63 N 21 097 1 Seal — Thermo switch 	  1 

64 N 17 121 1  Fuse 8 	  1 

65 311 261 581 A Overheating switch 	  1 

66 ' 211 261 587 Safety switch 	  

67 N 12 097 1 Spring washer A 4.3 	  1 

68 N 13 965 1 Tapping screw, fillisfer head B 4.2X9.5 	 1 

69 311 261 595 B Protective cap 	  

70 311 261 597 Retaining spring — Proieclive cap 	  1 

(71) 111 261 603 A Exhaust pipe, upper 	  1 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 



(72) 111 261 607 Exhaust pipe, lower 	  1 111, 112, 115,116:M1 

72 113 261 607 ExhaUst pipe, lower 	  1 113.114,117, 118, 151, 152 . 	- 

z 
' 73 311 261 695 Clip for exhaust pipe 	  1 . v 

74 311 261 697 Sealing ring — Clip 	  1 

75 311 261 699 Retaining ring — Clip 	  1 

76 N 10 221 2 Bolf, hex. head M 6X30 	  1 

77 N 13 956 2 Tapping screw, fillister head B 3.5X6.5 	 1 

(78) 111 261 793 B Air circulation pipe, front piece 	  1 111, 112, 115. 116: M 1 

78 311 261 793 A Air circulation pipe, front piece 	  1 113, 114, 117.118, 151, 152 

(79) ill 261 795 B Air circulation pipe, rear piece 	  1 111,112,115,116:M1 

79 113 261 795 Air circulation pipe, rear piece 	  1 113, 114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

80 113 261 797 Air circulation pipe, center piece 	  1 113,114, 117, 118, 151, 152 

N 20 355 1 Hose 5 X2.5, i00 mm — 313,4sin. 	  2 111, 112, 115, 116; M 1 

81 341 127 561 A T-piece — Fuel line 	  1 

82 111 127 537 A Clip - Fuel line 	  5 

111 261-995 Instruction plate for fuel filler flap 	  1 
•,. 

83 311 963 091 B Heater plug 	  1 

84 111 963 105 A Push-pull switch 	  

C 

• 

MAIN GROUP 
FUEL TANK. EXHAUST SYSTEM 
HEATING SYSTEM : 

Typ1-5 

illustration A 16 
	

2-55 	- 



FUEL TANK, EXHAUST SYSTEM 
MAON G _OUP 	 HEATIN 5 SYSTEM 

Key 
No. 	Part No. 	Description 

Quan-
tity Type and model 

85 111 941 515 D Escutcheon — Push-pull switch 	  1 

86 111 953 245 E Switch spindle with knob 	  1 

(86) 113 953 245 * Switch spindle with knob 	  1 M 228 

87 111 941 543 D Lens — Knob 	  1 

88 N 17 751 2 Bulb JG 12 V 1.2 W 	  1 

89 311 963 135 B Dual relay 12 V — Push-pull switch 	  1 

90 311 963 370 Terminal sleeve housing (2 points) 	  
up io Chassis No. 111 3200 000 

1 

311 971 867 A Grommet — Fuel pump 	  
from Chassis No. 112 2000 001 

1 

91 N 12 097 1 Si ling washer A 4.3 	  1 

92 N 13 965 1 Td 	ping screw, fillister he d B 4.2X9.5 	 1 

93 N 17 121 4 Fu .e 16 	  1 

— N 20 355 1 hi, .,e 5 >:2.5 	  

94 185 min .4- 7 9/32 in. 1 113, 114, 117, 118,:151, 152 

95 50 mm — 21 2V32 in. 1 113,114,117,118,151,152 

— N 11 373 2 1 	,ping screw, cheese hQ.d B 3.9X9.5 	 x 

N 15 450 1 SI 	ed nut B 3.9X9.1 



Description -. 

REPAIR KITS 

MAIN GROUP 
- 	 " 

PartNo.. 

. . 

• ..- 

_ Quantify: 

	. 

211 298 001 	1 set of securing paris for muffler 211 251 051 B 

comprising: 

111 251 261 B 	Gasket — Exhaust pipe flange 	  

111 251 263 A 	Gasket — Pre-heafing pipe 

111 251 267 A 	Clip — Exhaust pipe 	 

N 10 215 4 	Bolt, hex. head M 6X15 	 

N 10 239 0 	Bolt, hex. head M 8X18 	 

N 10 242 5 	Bolt, hex. head M 8X25 	 

N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 	 

N 12 226 2 	Spring washer Et 6 	  

111 298 003 

	

	1 set of securing parts for muffler 111 251 051 C/D/G 
(without securing parts for tail pipes) 

comprising: 

111 251 221 	Seal 32 mm dia.  	2 

is 	111 251 223 Seal 32 mm die. 	 

Gasket —Exhaust pipe flange  	

2 

111 251 261 B 

 

2 

111 251 263 A 	Gasket — Pre-heating pipe  	2 

111 251 269 A 	Clip  	4 

113 251 273 	Nut, hex. M 6 (self lodcing)  	4 

N 10 215 4 	Bolt, hex. head M 6X15  	4 

N 10 348 3 	Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43  	4 

N 10 710 1 	Screw, cheese head AM 6X 10  	5 
N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8  	4 

N 11 652 1 	Washer 7  	5 
N 12 226 2 	Spring washer B 6  	4 s„,....------1 

2 

4 

2 

1 

3 

4 

,.111 298 005 	1 set of securing parts for muffler 111 251 053 
(without securing parts for tail pipes) 

comprising: 

• 311 101 463 	Nut, hex. M 8 (self lodcing)  	4 
111 251 233 B 	Seal 35 mm die.  	2 
111 251 241 	Seal 35 mm dia.  	2 
111 251 261 B 	Gasket — Exhaust pipe flange 

113 251 263 	Gaskef, right — Pre-heating pipe 

113 251 265 	Gasket, left — Pre-heating pipe 	 
111 251 269 A 	Clip  

	
4 - 

113 251 273 	Nut, hex. M 6 (self locking) 	 

Typ 1-5 
	

2-57 

,c 



G.ZOUP 

Part No. D,)scrIption Quantify 

N 10 215 4 Bolt, hex. head M 6 X 15 	  4 

N 10 348 3 Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43 	  4 

N 10 710 1 Screw, cheese head AM 6X10 	  5 

N 11 558 1 Washer 8.4 	  4 

N 11 652 1 Washer 7 	  5 

N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 	  4 

111 298 007 1 set of securing parts for muffle,  113 251 	;3 
(without securing pads for tail l pes) 

comprising: 

111 251 221 Seal 32 mm dia. 	  2 

111 251 223 Seal 32 mm dia. 	  2 

111 251 261 B Gasket - Exhaust pipe flange 2 

113 251 263 Gasket - Pre-heating pipe 	  2 

113 251 265 Gasket - Pre-heating pipe 	  1 

111 251 269 A Clip 	  4 

113 251 273 Nut, hex. M 6 (•elf locking) 	  4 • 

N 10 215 4_ Bolt, hex. head M 6X15 	  4 

N 10 348 3 Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43 	  4 

N 10 710 1 Screw, cheese head AM 6X 10 	  5 

N 11 008 8 Nut, hex. M 8 	  4 

N 11 652 1 Washer 7 	  5 

N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 	  4 

111 298 009 1 set of securing pads for muffle; 113 251 ;53 D/E/1./M/T/A1/AK/A0 
(without securing parts for tail p.pes) 

comprising: 

311 101 463 Nut, hex. M 8 (..:11 locking) 	  4 

111 251 233 B Seal 35 mm dia. - Exhaust pipe 	  2 

111 251 241 Seal 35 mm dia. - Exhaust pipe 	 2 

111 251 261 B Gasket - Exhaust pipe flange 	  2 

113 251 263 Gasket, right - Pre-heating pip( 	 2 

113 251 265 Gasket, left - Pre-heating pipe 	  1 

111 251 269 A Clip 	  4 

113 251 273 Nut, hex. M 6 (self locking) 	  4 

N 10 215 4 Bolt, hex. head M 6X15 	  4 

N 10 348 3 Bolt, hex. head OM 6X43 	  4 

N 10 710 1 Screw, cheese head AM 6 X10 	  5 

N 11 652 1 Washer 7 	  
N 12 216 2 Spring washer B 6 	  4 



.14-. 

= 4- 

111 2,98 004 A 
	

1 set of securing purls for muffler 113 251 053 D/E/L/M/T/A1 AK/AO . 
.. (without securing parts for tail pipes) 

Mod. 111-118, 151, 152 . 

, . 
	 comprising: 

311 101 463 	Nut, hex. M 8 (sell locking)  	4 - 

111 251 233 C 	Seal 35 mm dia. - Exhaust Pipe' 	  

111 251 241 A 	Seal 35 mm dia. - Exhaust pipe   	2 

111 251 261 8 	Gasket - Exhaust pipe flange 	
. 	..  	2 

113 251 263 	Gasket, right - Pre-heating pipe  	2 

113 251 265 	Gasket, left - Pre-heating pipe 	1 

111 251 269 A 	Clamp 	 ' ,  	4 

113 251 273 	Nut, hex. M 6 (self locking)  	4 

113 255 341 A 	Clip 25 mm - Connection pipe 

N 10 215 4 	Bolt, hex. head M 6 X15  	4 

N 10 348 3 	Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43  	4 

N 10 710 1 	Screw, itheese head AM 6 X10  	5 

N 11 652 1 	Washer 7  	5 

N 12 226 2 	Spring washer B 6  	4 

111 298 051 	1 set of securing parts for 1 tall pipe 

comprising: 

111 251 241 	Seal 35 mm dia. - Tail pipe  	1 

111 251 233 8 	Seal 35 mm dia. - Tail pipe  	1 

111 251 269 A 	Clip  	2 

113 251 273 	Nut, hex. M 6 (self locking)  	2 

N 10 348 3 	Bolt, hex, head BM 6X43 	2 

111 298 095 	1 set of securing parts for 1 Jundion box  
up to Engine No. 3 949 222 for Model 111, 112, 115, 116% • 
up to Engine No. 7 336 419 for Model 113, 114, 117, 118, 141-144, 151, 152 

comprising: 

111 251 221 	Seal 32 mm dia. 	  

111 251 223 	Seal 32 mm dia. 	  

111 251 261 B 	Gasket - Exhaust pipe flange 	  

"111 251 269 A 	Clip  	" 2 

113 251 273 	Nut, hex. M 6 (self locking)  	• 2 

N 10 348 3 	Bolt, hex. head BM 6X43  	2, 	• 	, 
N 11 008 8 	Nut, hex. M 8  	2 • - 

2 

MAIN GR-OUP 

Part No:.: 

Typ 1-8 



• 

MAIM GROUP 

Part No. 	 Description 	 Quantity 

1'1 278 101 • 1 set of mounting components for ['eater coil 	cable' 

comprising: 

111 255 281 Bush — Heating control cable 	  1 

1 11-7 55 285 Screw — Bush 	  1 

N 11 106 1 Nut, hex. AM 6 	  1 

N 12 226 2 Spring washer B 6 	  1 

111 298 101 A I set of mounting components for heater control cable 

comprising: 

111 255 309 B Link — Heating control cable 	  1 

111 255 311 Link pin 	  1 

311 129 777 Pin — Heater control cable 	  1 

N 10 205 2 Bc 	hex. head M 5X10 	  1 

N 12 434 1.  Lc 	washer 4. 	  1 

• I a ' 278 999 
	

Ft I filler neck with filler cap 70 mai dia. for filler neck 00 mm 
fr,  d Chassis No. 1 — 929 746 up to 3 192 506: 111-118, 141-144, 151, 152 

co ',prising: 

Retainer — Adaptor 	  

Filer nedc  	1 

0,stet  	1 

N, cheese. hd. AM 5X20  	2 

Lc washer B 5  	2 

Ht. .a  	1 

	

2C1 551 	Fill .r cap 70 mm dia,  	 1 

O 

,_) 

2-60 


